#### GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

Rc.No.24/2020F11, Dt 16-06-2023. Office of the District Forest officer, SPSR Nellore.

#### **DEMAND NOTICE (Revised)**

Sub: APFD -F(C) Act, 1980 - Diversion of 0.45 ha. of Forest land in Compt. No. 308,309,310 & 312 of Rapur-Yerragonda RF, Compt. No. 333 of Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF and Compt. No. 331 of Rapur-Veligonda Extn "C" RFs of Rapur Range for laying of underground Optical Fiber cable by M/s Vindhya Telelinks Ltd., Secunderabad - Stage-I clearance accorded by Govt. of India - issue of demand notice - Reg

Ref:

- MoEF&CC, IRO, Vijayawada Lr. F.N.4-APB 178/2022-VIJ/775 dt.12-12-2022 communicated in PCCF, AP, Guntur RcNo. EFS02-15026/17/2020-FCA-SEC PCCF/FCA-3dt.31-01-2023
- 2. MoEF, Govt of India Lr. F.No.5-3/2007-FC (Vol-I) dt.06-01-2022.
- 3. CCF, Guntur Rc.No. 2551/2018TO dt. 29-03-2023
- PCCF, AP, Mangalagiri Rc. No. EFS02-15026/17/2020-FCA-SEC-PCCF/FCA-3 dt. 10-6-2023.

#### 8888

In the reference 1st cited, the Govt. of India have accorded Stage-I approval for "diversion of 0.45 ha. of Forest land in Compt. No. 308,309,310 & 312 of Rapur-Yerragonda RF, Compt. No. 333 of Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF and Compt. No. 331 of Rapur-Veligonda Extn "C" RFs of Rapur Range for laying of underground Optical Fiber cable by M/s Vindhya Telelinks Ltd., Secunderabad" subject to certain stipulated conditions.

In the ref  $2^{nd}$  cited, the Govt. of India communicated the revised rates of Net Present Value. The NPV is calculated as per revised rates communicated by the Govt. of India vide ref  $2^{nd}$  cited.

In the ref 3<sup>rd</sup> cited, the Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur has approved the scheme to a tune of Rs. 0.82 lakhs for planting 100 trees in identified degraded Rapur-Yerragonda RF.

In the ref 4<sup>th</sup> cited, has instructed to revised the demand notice as the subject proposals falling in Eco-Class IV with 0.40 density falling in "Dense Forest" classification as per FSI report.

In view of the above, the following revised demand notice is issued to the user agency.

# I. Amount demanded to be deposited in CAMPA fund through e-challan only:

(As per IGF, Ad-hoc, CAMPA Lr. No. 12-2/2010-CAMPA, dated : 09-06-2016 communicated vide PCCF 's Rc. No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (i), dated : 04-07-2016)

SI. No	Condition No. stipulated in the Stage-I of GoI/GoAP	Category	Unit Rate (Wherever applicable)	Total Area (in Ha)	Total Amount (in Rs. ) 82,000	
1	(iii)	Rasing & Maintenance of 100 number of trees in degraded Rapur- Yerragonda RF	82,000	<b>\_</b> _		
2	(iv)	Net Present Value (5 times) in Sri Penusila Narasimha Wild Life Sanctuary area	8,61,390	0.45	19,38,128	
		Grand Total			20,20,128	

#### I. (a) Procedure for e- challan generation:

- On issue of this demand notice, the user agency shall log in to (https://parivesh.nic.in/) to generate e-challan and make payment against the demand.
- ii. Agency shall fill all the details as per the format provided in the portal and submit to Nodal Officer for verification.
- iii. Once it is verified by Nodal Officer, Agency can generate e-challan from the portal.

#### I. (b) Procedure for Payment through RTGS:

- iv. For payment through RTGS, the representative of the agency should visit his bank branch (RTGS enabled) of a Bank of his choice along with printed e-challan with an Account Number printed on it.
- v. While tendering the e-challan at the bank, the agency must ensure that the unique account number mentioned in the challan should be correctly mentioned as the account number in which funds to be remitted.
- vi. Upon executing the RTGS by the sender/ remitter bank, the amount collected will be credited to relevant CAMPA state account with the Bank on real time basis.
  - II. Amount demanded for Tree extraction, logging and transportation in the forest area diverted to be deposited with Divisional Forest Officer (As per IGF, Adhoc CAMPA Ir.No. 13-20/2015-CAMPA dated: 09-06-2016 communicated vide PCCF 's Rc. No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (ii), dated: 04-07-2016)

SI. No.	Amount for tree extraction (Rs. 0.00 Lakhs)	Divisional Forest Officer Bank Account Details for depositing the money
		Name of the Bank:
	0.00	Branch Location:
1		Account Number:
		IFSC Code :

Further, it is informed that if any payment is made by any other method, the same shall not be considered for compliance towards approval accorded vide ref. 1<sup>st</sup> cited.

> Sd/-A Chandra Sekhar, District Forest Officer, SPSR Nellore.

To

The Authorised signatory, M/s Vindhya Telelinks Ltd., Secunderabad.

**Copy** submitted to the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) ,A.P, Mangalagiri along the ref  $3^{rd}$  cited along with NPV calculation sheet for favour of kind information.

**Copy** submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur along with NPV calculation sheet for favour of kind information.

//tcbo//

Technical Officer

24/6/2023

## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESHS FOREST DEPARTMENT

Rc.No.24/2020F11, Dt 16-06-2023. 25 Junisos

Office of the District Forest officer

#### **DEMAND NOTICE (Revised)**

Sub: APFD -F(C) Act, 1980 - Diversion of 0.45 ha. of Forest land in Compt. No. 308,309,310 & 312 of Rapur-Yerragonda RF, Compt. No. 333 of Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF and Compt. No. 331 of Rapur-Veligonda Extn "C" RFs of Rapur Range for laying of underground Optical Fiber cable by M/s Vindhya Telelinks Ltd., Secunderabad - Stage-I clearance accorded by Govt. of India - issue of demand notice - Reg

Ref:

- MoEF&CC, IRO, Vijayawada Lr. F.N.4-APB 178/2022-VIJ/775 dt.12-12-2022 communicated in PCCF, AP, Guntur RcNo. EFS02-15026/17/2020-FCA-SEC PCCF/FCA-3dt.31-01-2023
- 2. MoEF, Govt of India Lr. F.No.5-3/2007-FC (Vol-I) dt.06-01-2022.
- 3. CCF, Guntur Rc.No. 2551/2018TO dt. 29-03-2023
- 4. PCCF, AP, Mangalagiri Rc. No. EFS02-15026/17/2020-FCA-SEC-PCCF/FCA-3 dt. 10-6-2023.

#### &&&&

In the reference 1st cited, the Govt. of India have accorded Stage-I approval for "diversion of 0.45 ha. of Forest land in Compt. No. 308,309,310 & 312 of Rapur-Yerragonda RF, Compt. No. 333 of Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF and Compt. No. 331 of Rapur-Veligonda Extn "C" RFs of Rapur Range for laying of underground Optical Fiber cable by M/s Vindhya Telelinks Ltd., Secunderabad" subject to certain stipulated conditions.

In the ref  $2^{nd}$  cited, the Govt. of India communicated the revised rates of Net Present Value. The NPV is calculated as per revised rates communicated by the Govt. of India vide ref  $2^{nd}$  cited.

In the ref 3<sup>rd</sup> cited, the Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur has approved the scheme to a tune of Rs. 0.82 lakhs for planting 100 trees in identified degraded Rapur-Yerragonda RF.

10

In the ref 4<sup>th</sup> cited, has instructed to revised the demand notice as the subject proposals falling in Eco-Class IV with 0.40 density falling in " Dense Forest" classification as per FSI report.

In view of the above, the following revised demand notice is issued to the user agency.

# I. Amount demanded to be deposited in CAMPA fund through e-challan only:

(As per IGF, Ad-hoc, CAMPA Lr. No. 12-2/2010-CAMPA, dated: 09-06-2016 communicated vide PCCF 's Rc. No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (i), dated: 04-07-2016)

SI. No	Condition No. stipulated in the Stage-I of GoI/GoAP	Category	Unit Rate (Wherever applicable)	Total Area (in Ha)	Total Amount (in Rs.)
1	(iii)	Rasing & Maintenance of 100 number of trees in degraded Rapur- Yerragonda RF	82,000	`	82,000
2	(iv)	Net Present Value (5 times) in Sri Penusila Narasimha Wild Life Sanctuary area	8,61,390	0.45	19,38,128
		20,20,128			

## (a) Procedure for e- challan generation:

- i. On issue of this demand notice, the user agency shall log in to (https://parivesh.nic.in/) to generate e-challan and make payment against the demand.
- ii. Agency shall fill all the details as per the format provided in the portal and submit to Nodal Officer for verification.
- iii. Once it is verified by Nodal Officer, Agency can generate e-challan from the portal.

## I. (b) Procedure for Payment through RTGS:

- iv. For payment through RTGS, the representative of the agency should visit his bank branch (RTGS enabled) of a Bank of his choice along with printed e-challan with an Account Number printed on it.
- v. While tendering the e-challan at the bank, the agency must ensure that the unique account number mentioned in the challan should be correctly mentioned as the account number in which funds to be remitted.
- vi. Upon executing the RTGS by the sender/ remitter bank, the amount collected will be credited to relevant CAMPA state account with the Bank on real time basis.
  - II. Amount demanded for Tree extraction, logging and transportation in the forest area diverted to be deposited with Divisional Forest Officer (As per IGF , Adhoc CAMPA Ir.No. 13-20/2015-CAMPA dated : 09-06-2016 communicated vide PCCF 's Rc. No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (ii), dated : 04-07-2016)

SI. No.	Amount for tree extraction (Rs. 0.00 Lakhs)	Divisional Forest Officer Bank Account Details for depositing the money
1	0.00	Name of the Bank:  Branch Location:  Account Number:  IFSC Code:

Further, it is informed that if any payment is made by any other method, the same shall not be considered for compliance towards approval accorded vide ref. 1<sup>st</sup> cited.

> Sd/-A Chandra Sekhar, District Forest Officer, SPSR Nellore.

To

The Authorised signatory, M/s Vindhya Telelinks Ltd., Secunderabad.

Copy submitted to the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) ,A.P, Mangalagiri along the ref  $3^{\rm rd}$  cited along with NPV calculation sheet for favour of kind information.

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur along with NPV calculation sheet for favour of kind information.

//tcbo//

### Calculation sheet Net Present Value (NPV)

(As per guidelines of MoEF, Govt. of India vide Lr.F.No.5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dt.06-01-2022)

Name of Work: Diversion of 0.45 Ha. of forest land land in compartment Nos. 308,309,310&312 in Rapur-Yerragonda RF, Compartment No.333 of Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF, and compartment No. 331 of Rapur-Veligonda Block extn "C" RF Nellore division for laying of underground Optical Fiber Cable by M/s Vindhya Tele links Ltd., Secunderabad

SI. No.	Name of the RF	Eco- value Class	Classification	NPV rate fixed per Ha. ( in Rs.)	Diverted area for OFC ( in Ha)	NPV amount (In Rs.	Five times of NPV for WL Sanctuary area
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Rapur-Yerragonda RF (compt. Nos. 308,309,310&312)	Eco- class-IV (Tropical Torn Forests)	Dense ` Forest	8,61,390	0.34	292872.6	1464363
2	Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF (Compt. No.333)	Eco- class-IV (Tropical Torn Forests)	Dense Forest	8,61,390	0.06	51683.4	258417
3	Rapur-Veligonda Block extn "C" RF (compt. No. 331)	Eco- class-IV (Tropical Torn Forests)	Dense Forest	8,61,390	0.05	43069.5	215347.5
		•		Total	0.45	387625.5	19,38,127.5 or 19,38,128.00

(Rupees nineteen lakhs, thirty eight thousand one hundred and twenty eight only)

Certified that as per the field condition, the above Reserve Forests i.e., in Rapur-Yerragonda RF, Rapur-Veligonda Block "A" Extn "B" RF and Rapur-Veligonda Block extn "C" RF of Rapur Range falls in Eco-value class-IV (Tropical Thorn Forests) and having "Dense" Forest of 0.45 Ha.

District Forest Officer, SPSR Nellore

el bluss